EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0865-IWD-E  TCEQ ID: RN102586088  CASE NO.: 37758
RESPONDENT NAME: Weatherford U.S., L.P.

ORDER TYPE:
_ 1660 AGREED ORDER _X_FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER - | _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY ___PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE, WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Weatherford US LP, located approximately 0.75 mile west of U.S. Highway 290 and two
miles east of Eldridge Road on Spencer Road, Houston, Harris County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment facility
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X No

QTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 2, 2009. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Chetyl Thompson, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC R-04, (817) 588-5880;
Ms, Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: CT Corporation System, Registered Agent, Weatherford U.8., L.P., 350 N. Saint Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201
Ms. R. Huff, Facility Manager, Weatherford U.S., L.P.,, 350 N. Saint Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuwan/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Weatherford U.S., L.P. Page 2 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0865-IWD-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION ' PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS | CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $20,605 Corrective Actions Taken:

__ Complaint

___Routine Total Deferred: $0 The Executive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up X _Expedited Scttlement Respondent re-seeded the biological

X Records Review treatment system and ceased discharging

_ Financial Inability to Pay from Qutfall 002, and returned to

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this compliance with permitted effluent
Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $0 limitations by January 31, 2009.
Date of Investigation Relating fo this Total Paid to General Revenue: $20,615

Case: March 5, 2009
Site Compliance History Classification
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case: | _ High _X Average __ Poor
May 20, 2009 (NOE)
Person Compliance History Classification
Background Facts: This was a record __ High _X__ Average __Poor
review.
Major Source: __ Yes _X No
WATER
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
Failure to comply with permitted effluent
limits for total suspended solids, ammonia | Findings Orders Justification: The

nitrogen, organic carbon, copper and Respondent has three repeated enforcement
carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand | actions over the prior five year period for the
at Outfalls 001 and 002 [Texas Pollutant same violation.

Discharge Elimination System {(“TPDES")
Permit No. WQ0004760000, Effluent
Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
No. [, 30 Tex. ApMIN, CoDE § 305.125(1)
and TEx. WATER CODE § 26.121{a)].

Additional ID No(s).: TPDES Permit No. WQ0004760000

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

" Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002) PCW Reviglon Cclober 30, 2008

ﬁ alll

'DATES Assigned| 26-May-2009 ' '
. PCW| 5-Jun-2009 | Screening| 5-Jun-2008 EPA Due[ ] {

'RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Weatherford U.S.,, L.P.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|[RN102586088

Facllity/Site Reglon |12-Houston i Major/Minor Source|[Minor
{CASE INFORMATION
- H Enf./Case ID No.[37758 No. of Violatlons |3

Docket No.|2009-0865-IWD-E Order Type|Findings

Media Program(s) [Water Quality Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Cheryl Thompscn

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 3

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum [ $10,000_]

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 $9,500

J ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtolals 2-7 are cbtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty {Subtotal 1) by the Indicated percentags.
Compllance History 152.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7| $14,440

The Respondent has seif-reported twenty-four months of effluent
violations, received one previous NOV for non-similiar violations and
two NOVs for same or similar violations and one 1660 Agreed Order

with denlal of liability.

Notes

 Gulpahility No | 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0
MNotes The Respondent does not meet the culpabillity criteria. . :
' Good Falth Effortto Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5] $2,375
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0]
Total EB Amounts *Capped al the Tofal EB § Amount

Approx. Cost of Compliance
\ SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final 5ubtotal| $21,565
/OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | -$950

;Reduces or enhances the Final Subtatal by the Indleated parcantags.

' Recommend a reduction in penalty to prevent doubte-enhancement of

Notes the penalty amount for same violations that were self-reported.
! Final Penaity Amount | $20,615
éSTATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT : Final Assessed Penalty | $20,615
: DEFERRAL ’ Reducton  Adjustment| $0i
%Reducss the Final Assessed Panally by the indicted parcentage. (Enfer number only; a.g. 20 for 20% reducifon.)
Notes No deferral is recommended for Findings Orders, .

PAYABLE PENALTY n S §20,615]
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Screening Date 5-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2009-0865-WD-E , PCW i
Respondent Weatherford U.S., L.P. Policy Revision Q(Ssptsmber'zoaz);
Case ID No. 37758 PCW Revislon Qctaber 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102586088
Media [Statute] water Quality i
Enf. Coordinator Cheryl Thompson

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust,
Written NOVs with same or-slnjilar violations as those in the current enforcement action %6 130% :

NOVs  |(number of NOVs meefing criteria) ‘
Other written NOVs 1 2% i

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabillty (number of orders 1 30% :

meeting criteria )

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liabillty, or default arders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders Issued by the commlssion :

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {(number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |criteria)
and Consent
Decrees

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liabllity, of this state or the federal 0 0% g
government

Canvictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts ) 0 0% ;
Emissions [Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0% E
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0% :

audits for which notices were submitfed) !

Audits i
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%

Act, 74th Leglslature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) 0 j

Please Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0% :

o i

Other speclal asslstance program :
Particlpation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0% §

Early compliancs with, or offer of a product that meets future stale or federal government No 0 i

o :

envirenmental reguirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

»> Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3)
| No | : Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |

>> Compliance History Persan-Classification {Subtotal 7)
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%

>> Compllance History Summary

Campliance | The Respondent has self-reported twenty-four months of effluent violations, recsived one previous NOV for
History non-simitiar violations and two NOVs for same or similar viclations.and one 1660 Agreed Order with denial
Notes of liability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 152% |
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e

Screening Date 5-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2009-08651WD-E ) PEW
'Respondent Weatherford U.S., L.P. Pattcy Revislcn 2 {Septembor 2007)
CaseID No. 37768 POW Revision October 30, 2008 :

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102586088
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Cheryl Thompson
Violation Number 1
Rule Citefs) ﬁexas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES™) Permit No, WQ0004760000,

Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements No. 1, 30 Tex. Admin. Code §
305.125(1) and Tex. Watar Gode § 26.121(a)

Failed to comply with permitted effluent limits for Qutfalls 001 and 002, as documented

Violatlon D ipti
folation Description during a record review conducted on March 5, 2008. Seo attached 1ahle.

Baso Penalty[ " §T0300]
4 it Heaith Mifrix
bl Harm
n R B Et Release _ Major Moderate Minar
: : Actuall] X
Potential| Percent
»Prograhﬁﬁatlc Matrx L 2
" Falsifi cation Major Moderate Minor

[ I | | ] Percent

A simptifisd model was used to evaluate ammonia nitrogen ("NH3-N") and carbonaceous biochemical
_ oxygen demand ("CBOD"} to determine whether the discharged amounts of pollutants exceeded levels
Matrix Iprotective of human health or the environment. Total suspended sclids ("TSS") was also consilered. Ag{
Notas a result of these discharges, human health or the environment has been exposed 1o insignificant
amounts of pollutants which do not exceed levels that are pratective of human health or the
envirenment.

Ll e e At 50.000] :

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days

. - '_d'ail'y:-_ : .
: - weekly

2 : monthly :
H tirark ohly one

wihanx quarlerly - X Violation Base Penalty §2,000

semiannual’

annual
‘single’évent)

Two quarterly evenis are recommended for the quarter containing the month of November 2008 at
Outfall 001, and for the quarter containing the month of October 2008 for Outfall CO2.

Belore NOV NOV Io ECPRP/Setllament

i Efforts to

ket

Extraordinary,
. Ordinary; x
; N/A) [(mark with x)

Notes|| The Respondent returned te compliance by January 31, 2009.

Violation Subtotal  $1,500] 50

s vidlatioh -~ . - “ o Statutory Limit Test i

Beriefit (EB) for {

‘ ﬁ Estimated EB Amount] §725] Violation Final Penalty Tota)[” " ""$4,358]

This vlolation F:nal Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits} $4 35
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Weatherford U.S., LP,
Case ID No. 37758
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN102586068

1

) ) Media Water Quality ; Percent Interast Years of :
Violation No. 1 ; Dapreciation
] 5.0 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.0¢ 50 0
Bulldings 0,00 1] £0
Other (as needed) 0.00 G 30
Englneeringfconstruction 0.00 ) $0
Land § 0,00 50 30
Record Kaaplng System 0.00 1] §0
TralnlngrSampling 0.00 0 30
Remedlation/Dls posat £.00 50 $0
Parmlt Costs 0.00 0 350
Other (as needed) $10,000- 31-Ccl-2008 31-Jan-2009 0.25 5126 $i26

Tha astimated cost ta evaluate the causes of the effluent violations and %o Implement necessary rehabilitation to
Notes for DELAYED costs || the wastewater system. Date required is the month the first non-compliant excursion was documented. Final date
is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering ltem {except for one-time avolded costs)
Disposal 0.00 30 $0 $0
Persannel 0,00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] i 0:.00 30 0 $0
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0,00 0 $0 $0
Other {as needed) 0,00 30 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance [ $10,000] TOTAL| $126|




‘>>Pr°9rqgun
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Screening Date 5-Jun-2009 Docket No. 20080865 WD-E

s

PEW

Respondent Weatherford U.5., LP. Policy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002)
Gase ID No, 37758 PO Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102586088
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Ceordinator Cheryl Thompscn
Violation Number|[ 3 |
Rule Cite(s}| Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“TPDES") Permit No, WQ0004760000,

Effluent Limitations and Menitoring Requirements No. 1, 30 Tex. Admin, Cade §
305,125(1) and Tex. Water Code § 26.121(a)

Failed to comply with permitted effluent limits for Qutfall 001, as documented during a
record review conducted on March 5, 2009, Ses attached table.

Violation Description

Base Paenalty|

§10,000]

1 Hurial Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actualf X

Potential] Percent |  50%|
stié Watix

Falsification  Major Moderate  Minor

L I i | | Percent

A simplified model was used to evaluate ammonia nitrogen {"NH3-N") and carbonacecus biochemical
oxygen demand ("CBOD") to determine whether the discharged amounts of poliutants exceeded levels
protective of human health or the environment. Total suspended solids {("TSS") was also considered. As a
result of these discharges, human health or the environment has been exposed to pollutants which exceed
levels that are protective of human health and the environment.

Matrix
Notes

Adjustiment| $5,000]

$5,000]

‘h@!ﬁ@i@?n Events

Number of Violatian Events Number of violation days

. dlaity
weekly
i monthly X

mark enly one

will an x ‘quarterly Viclation Base Penalty $5,000

semiannual
_annual
-single eveni

One monthly event Is recommended for the month of December 2008,

dooumay [z

Befora NOV NOV io EDPRF’:’SSIUBmﬂm QOffer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)

Notes|| The Respondent returned to compliance by January 31, 2009,

=

Viglation Subtotal|

$3.750]

Estimated EB Amount]| $0]

Violation Final Penalty Total| _——$10,898] 68|

This vloiatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for |lm|t5)m

4 i e s i P g —— . oy s
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Weatherford U.S., LP.
GCase ID No. 37758
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102556088

o Media Water Quallty § Percent Interest Years °_f !
Violation No. 2 : Deprectation |
i 5.0 15

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

item Descrlption Nocommas or $

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings i 0,00 | 0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 )
Enginsarlng/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 Q 1)
Record Keeping System 0.00 Iy 0
Training/Sampling I 0.00 o $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 [ $0
Permit Costs 0.00 30 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 30 $0
Nates for DELAYED costs See violation # 1
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoitdled costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 30 $0
Parsonnel 0.00 0 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 30 0
Suppllesfequipment ] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Ffnancial Assuranca [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other {as neaded) 0.00 0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance I_ $0| TOTALl $0|
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H

OR

Screening Date
Respondent

Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

Enf. Coordinator
Violation Number

5-Jun-2008 Docket No. z009-0885-WD-€~ PCW |
Weatherford U.S., LP. Pelicy Ruvision 2 {Saptember 2002)
37758 POW Revision Octoler 30, 2008
RN102586088
Water Quality
Cheryl Thompson

3

Rule Cite(s)

Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No. WQO0004760000,
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements No. 1, 3¢ Tex. Admin. Code §
305.125(1) and Tex. Water Gode § 26.121(a)

Violation Descripfion

Falled tor comply with permitted effluent limits for Quifall 001, as documented during a
record review conducted on March 5, 2009, Ses attached fable,

Base Penalty $10,000]

>> i, Proinry
. Release Major Moderate Minar
Actual] X
Potentialf Percent
" Falsification Major  Mederale Minar

L I

[ u u

Notes ]| As a result of th

A simplified model was used to evaluate copper to determine whether the discharged amounts of pollutant:
Matrix  |exceeded levels protective of human health or the environment. Total crganic carbon was also considered,

ese discharges, human health or the environment has been exposed to petlutants which do
nat exceed levels that are protective of human:health and the environment.

_:G.i:iod

Adjstmeit] §7.5001 !
$2,500i
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
“dally.
weekly -
ark DRy O - ,rnon_th!y‘ X ‘
Minors | quartery: Violation Base Ponalty] §2,5001
- semiannual-
=, “annual
: single event :
One monthly event |s recommended for the month of Cctober 2008,
Falth-Effors tg& mply . m,Reductlon ' S o $625

Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Setllement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
NFA (mark with x)

Notss: The Respondent returned to campliance by January 31, 2009.

Violation Subtotal 51 .875‘

it {EB) for this viglatioh - : e Statutory Lifit Test.
Estimated EB Amount] $0] Violatlon Final Penalty Tolal

Thls vmlation Flnal Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimlts)E $5 448
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Violation No. 3

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Weatherford U.S., L.P.
Case ID No..37758

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102586088
Media Water Quality

Percent Interest

Yearsof

Depreclation :

50 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs. Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Itern Descriptlon Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0
Butidings 0.00 0 [¢]
Other (as needed) 0.00 Q 0
Enrginaaring/constructian 0.00 4] $0
’ Land 0,00 0 0
Record Keeping Systam 0.00 0 4]
Tralning/Saimpling (.00 0 Q
RemediatloniDlsposal 0.00 50 50
Permi{ Costs 0.00 [] 30
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 30
Mates for DELAYED cosls See viotation # 1
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [} avoided costs hefore enterlng ltem {except for one-time avoided: costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 0
Personnel 0.00 | $0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 $0 0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 $0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 30 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 S0 $0 $0
Other (a5 needad) 1.0.00 S0 $0 $0
Nates for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compli [ $O] TOT‘ALI $U|




+- Weatherford US,, L.P. -~
- Docket No. 2009-0865-IWD-E -

c 0.19 0.76

c 1.21 4.01

c 6.55 21.79

¢ 29.5 760.9

157 c c

0.0642 C c

0.6687 c c

c 10.35 10.88







Weatherford U.S., L.P,

Docket No. 2009-0865-TWD

TPDES Permit No, WQ0004760000

Outfall 002
October 2008 November 2008 December 2008
Total Suspended
Solids
Daily Average 725 ¢ ¢
30 mg/l,

) Total Suspended

Solids 00 c c

Daily Maximum

65 mg/L
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent’Owner-Operator: CNE00288302 Woeatherford U.S., L.P. Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN102586088 WEATHERFORD US LP Classification: AVERAGE
1D Number(s). INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE EPA ID

GENERATION

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDGUS WASTE SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #

GENERATION (SWR}

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT
Location: located approximatety 0,75 mile west of U.S. Highway 290

and fwo miles east of Eldridge Road on Spencer Road in the
City Houston, Harrls County, Texas

TCEQ Reglon: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Gate Compliance History Prepared: June 08, 2009

Agency Declsion Requiring Compliance History:  Enfoercement

Gompliance Period: June 0B, 2004 ta June 08, 2002

TCEQ Staff Member to Comact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Mame: Cheryl Thompson Phone: (817) 588-5886

Site Compliance History Components

1, Has the site been in existence and/or opezation for the full flve year compliance perfod? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change In ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Na
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? MNIA

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operalor(s) 7
NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operalor occur? A

6. Rating Dale: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: MO

Components (Muitimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal govermment.
Effective Date: 08/31/2007 ADMINGRDER 2006-2228-IWD-E
Clagsification: Mcderate

Citatlon: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Ramt Prov; Effivent Limits PERMIT
Description: Failure to comply with permit effluent fimits as documented by a TCEQ record review of seif-
reported data,

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal governmen,
NA

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

1 06/09/2004  (361738)
O7/26/2004  (361734)
08/26/2004  (361735)
10M8/2004  (361736)

3

4

5 112072004  (387310)

6 121132004  (387311)

7 OU24/2005  (387312)

8 O1/28/2005  {2344710)

9 02M0/2005  {425066)
10 03032006  (372949)
11 03152005  (425067)
12 04/15/2005  (425088)
13 05116/2005  (425089)

Rating; 2.17
Site Rating: 2.04

TXD102692241
38164

1011850
TX0089940000
WQ0014070001
WQ14070001
WQ0014070001
WQ0004760000
TX0089840



14 07/13/20085 (445696)
15 0B/D9/2005  (445697)
16 10/05/2005 (477480)
17 10/24/2005 (477481
18 12/07/2005  (477482)
19 12/27/2006  (477483)
20 01272006  (477484)
21 0227/2006  (477478)
27 03222006 (477479)
23 04072006 (454857
24 QAI21/2006  (504063)
25 O5/05/2008  {484910)
26 05M7/2008 (504064}
27 06M9/2006  (504085)
26 O7H3(2006  (47978%)
29 07/15/2006  (504086)
30 08/3/2008  (526429)
31 09M®2006  (526430)
32 10/t3/2006  (526431)
33 1MM32006  (550611)
34 12/05/2008  (518864)
35 12/15/2006  (550612)
36 01118/2007  (550613)
37 02192007  (550610)
38 03M5/2007 (586047}
39 03M6/2007 (543789}
40 0411172007 (540413)
41 DAMT/2007  (586048)
42 05M7/2007  (5B6949)
43 0BM8/2007  (5B695Q)
44 07/3/2007  (5B6O5T)
45 08/6/2007  (604862)
46 09/17/2007 (604883
47 10/i7/2007  (B04864)
48 11/14/2007  (625359)
49 12M8/2007  (625360)
50 0MMBi2008  {625361)
61 02M13/2008  (675662)
52 03/114/2008  (675663)
53 041772008  (875664)
54 05/MB/2008  (B93980)
55  08/16/2008  (693981)
56 O7M6/2008  {593082)
57 O0BM5/2008 (715320
58 00/23/2008  {715321)
50 10M7/2008  (715322)
60 11/20/2008 (731117
61 12/31/2008  (731118)
62 0172012009  (731119)
63 05/21/2008  (737656)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)

Date: 06/30/2004 (361734) CNB00288302
Self YES Classification: Mcderate
Citation: 30 TAG Ghapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the [imit for one or more permit parameter
Date; 07/31/2004 (361735) CN&00288302
Self YES Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26,121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 01.'2.712005 (344710)
Self NO Classification;  Major
Ciation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Fallure to comply with the dally average permit limits for Ammonia Nitrogen, Dissolved
Oxygen, and Tetal Buspended Sollds.
Dete: 02/28/2005 {425067) CNB00288302
Self YES Classification: Moderate
Cltation: 30 TAG Chapler 205, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(s)



T

BCescripticn: Failure to meet the limlt for one or more permit parameter
Date; 04/30/2005 (425069) CN800288302
Self YES Classification:

Citation: 230 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWGC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure {o maet the limit for one or mare permit parameter

DCate: 077312005 {(445697) CN&D0288302
Self YES Classilfication:
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Cescription: Failure fo meet the limit for.one or more permit parameter
Dale: 10/31/2005 (477482) CNB00288302
Self YES Classification:

Chation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the iimit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 11/30/2005 {477483) CN600288302
Seif YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 205.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 12/31/2005 (477484) CNB00288302
Self YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWG Chapter 26 26.121(a}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 02/28/2006 (477479) CNBOD288302
Self YES Classification:

Gltation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWGC Chapter 26 26.121(a})
Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Dale: 03/31/2006 (504063) CNB0O0288302
Self YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)

TWGC Chapier 26 26.121(a)
-Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 04/07/2006 (454857) CNBDD288302
Self NG Classification:
Gitation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Dascription: Failure to maintain compliance with the permitted effiuent limitations.

Date: 04/30/2006 (504064) CN600288302
Self YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapler 26 26.121(a)
Description; Failure to meet the [imit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 05/31/2008, (504085) CNB00288302
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAGC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
TWC Chapler 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more parmit parameter
Date: 06/30/2006 (504066} CN600288302
Self Report? YES Classlfication:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
TWC Chapter 26 26.1241(a)
Description: Failure to meet the [Imit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 07/31/2006 (5264289) CNB00288302
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
TWGC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or mare permit paramster
Date: 08/31/2008 (526430} CNB00288302
Self Report? YES Classification:
Gitation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(2)
Bescription: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Data:  01/31/2007 (550610) CNB00288302
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 02/28/2007 (586947) CNB00288302
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citalion: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Modarate

Modarate

Moderate

Mederate



TWGC Chapler 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to mest the limit for one or more permit parameter
Dale: 03/31/2007 (586948) CNB600288302
Seif Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
TWC Chapter 26 26.124(a)
Description: Failure to meet the fimit for one or more permit pararmster
Date: 04/10/2007 (540413) CNB00288302
Self Report? NG Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Description: Fallure to properly operate and maintain the chlorine contact basin,
Seif Report? NO Classlfication:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description; Failure to provide accurate flow measurements.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Fallure to properly collect oil and grease (O&G) samples as required.
Date: 04/30/2007 (586949) CNG600288302
Self Report?  YES Classification:  Moderate
Cilation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to maet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 05/31/2007 (586950) CNBO0288302
Self Report?  YES Classificalion: Mederate
Citation: 30 TAC GChapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
TWEC Chapter 26 26.121({a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 07/31/2007 {604862) CNB00288302
Self Report? YES Classification;  Moderate
Gitation: 2D TWGC Chapter 26, SubChaptar A 26.121{a)
30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit far one or more permit parameter
Date; 10/31/2008 (731117) CNBO0288302
Self Report?  YES Classification:  Moderate
Gitation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a}
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for ene or more permit parameter
Date:  11/30/2008 (731118) CNB00288302
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChaptet A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one ar more permit parameter
Date: 12/31/2008 (731119} CN600288302
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citatlon: 2D TWC Chapier 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G, Typs of environmental management systems (EMS3s).
NIA

H.  Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NiA,

Participation in a voluntary polluticn reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Culside of Texas

N/A



Trxas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
WEATHERFORD U.S., L.P. §
RIN102586088 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-0865-ITWD-E
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Weatherford U.S., L.P. (“the Respondent™) under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7
and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent
presented this agreement to the Commission.

The Respondent understands that they have certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an
evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this
Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent,

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

L. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent owns and operates a wastewater treatment facility located approximately 0.75
mile west of United States Highway 290 and two miles east of Eldridge Road on Spencer Road in
Houston, Harris County, Texas (the “Facility™).

2. The Respondent has caused, suffered, allowed or permitted the discharge of any waste or the
performance of any activity in violation of TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26 or any rule, permit, or order
of the Commission.
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3. During a record review on March 5, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent failed to -
comply with permitted effluent limits, as depicted in the tables below:

c c 17.4

c c 43

¢ 0.19 0.76

c 1.21 4.01

c 6.55 21.79

c 29.5 70.9

157 C c

0.0642 c c
0.0687 c c

c 10.35 : 10.88

c 28 ¢
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mi lgréms; i:;efvlriter =mg/L compliant (no excursions) =c¢ pounds per day =lbs/day
CBOD 5-day = Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (5-day)

The Respondent received notice of the violations on May 25, 2009,

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent re-seeded the biological treatment system
and ceased discharging from Outfall 002, and returned to compliance with permitted effluent
limitations by January 31, 2009.

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7
and 26 and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to comply with permitted effluent
limits for Outfalls 001 and 002, in violation of Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(“TPDES”) Permit No. WQ0004760000, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements No,
i, 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a), as documented

" during a record review conducted on March 3, 2009,

Pursnant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an
administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code and the
Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules
adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty Thousand Six Hundred Fifteen Dollars
($20,615) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX, WATER CODE § 7.053. The Respondent has paid the Twenty Thousand
Six Hundred Fifteen Dollar ($20,615) administrative penalty.
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1II. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDZERS that:

1.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty Thousand Six
Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($20,615) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 4 above, for violations of
TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and the Respondent’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve
the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Comimission shall not
be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations
that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: Weatherford U.S., L.P., Docket No. 2009-0865-IWD-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.Q. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agfeed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent, The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
contro! over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG™) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the Respondent if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the tetins and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed QOrder, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parfies. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMJSSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

For the Commission

O 500 | D _Joja)2m%

For Executive Dircctor

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the nttached Agreed Order in the matter of Weathertod
U S., L.P. I am authorized 10 agree to the attached Agreod Order on behalf of Westherford LS LP. ane
do agree 1o the specificd tenns and conditions. [ further acknowledge that the TCEQ, m accepting
payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation .

I upderstand that by entering into this Agreed drder, Wentherford U,S., L P. waives certam procedurs

" rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations addressed by this Agrec

Order, notice of an evidentlory hearing, the night to an evidentiary hearing, and the nght to appeal
agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hesring. This Agrocd Ordar constivute
full and final adjudication by tho Commission of the violations set forth in this Agreed Urder

1 2lso understand that failure to camply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order gndior failuee 1
timely pay the penalty amount, may fesult in;

. A negative impact on comphance hislory;

* Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

- Referval of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contemnpt, injunctive relief, addit.r.
penalties, and/or sorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in aay future enforcement actions;

. Automatic roferral to the Attormey General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by [aw.

In addition, sny falsification of any compliance documents may result in crimingl prosecution

& Vo, _ghglo1

Signﬂmrc U NI Dare
R v ge by
<y \ - -
Name (Printed or typed) ' Title \ i l ‘F‘E%"_{
Authorized Representative of
Weatherford ULS,, L.P.

Umtroctions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penat

Section at the addross r Scotion Y Piyment 10 the Financia! Admibistration D

IV, Paragraph | of thix Agreed Order. Len Reveages
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